TOWN OF TILLSONBURG

BY-LAW NO. 2022-___

Being a by-law to provide for the drainage works in the Town of Tillsonburg, in the Counties of Oxford and Norfolk, being the J.A Smith Drain – Armtec Realignment

WHEREAS an owner petitioned for council of the Town of Tillsonburg in the County of Oxford in accordance with the provision of the *Drainage Act*, requesting that the following lands and roads be drained by a drainage works known as the J.A Smith Municipal Drain serving parts of Lots 10 to 16, Concession 2 N.T.R to 4 N.T.R (geographic Norfolk) in the Town of Tillsonburg;

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Town of Tillsonburg has procured a report prepared by Spriet Associates and the report is attached hereto and forms part of this by-law;

AND WHEREAS the estimated total cost of constructing the drainage works is \$10,250.00;

AND WHEREAS the Council is of the opinion that the drainage of the area is desirable.

NOW THEREFORE the council of the Town of Tillsonburg, under the *Drainage Act*, enacts as follows:

- 1. The report dated March 22, 2022 and attached here as Schedule "A" is hereby adopted and the drainage works as therein indicated and set forth is hereby authorized and shall be completed in accordance herewith.
- 2. This by-law comes into force on the passing thereof and may be cited as the J.A Smith Drain Armtec Realignment By-law.

READ A FIRST AND SECOND TIME THIS 24TH DAY OF MAY, 2022

Mayor - Steve Molnar
Clerk – Michelle Smibert

READ A THIRD TIME AND FINALLY ADOPTED THIS_	DAY OF	, 2022.
Mayor - Steve Molnar		
Clerk – Michelle Smibert		